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Risk of Fire, Electrical Shock, Cuts or other Casualty Hazards- Installation and maintenance of this product must be performed by a qualified 
electrician. This product must be installed in accordance with the applicable installation code by a person familiar with the construction and operation 
of the product and hazards involved. To reduce the risk of personal injury, property damage and other hazards, please read all warnings and instructions 
included and printed on the fixture carton.

Risk of Fire and Electric Shock- Make certain power is OFF before starting installation or attempting any maintenance. Disconnect power at fuse or 
circuit breaker. All electrical and ground connections must conform to the National Electrical Code (NEC) and any applicable local code requirements. 
Use only UL approved or recognized wire connectors. Verify the voltage shown on the product ID label matches supply voltage.

Risk of Fire- Minimum 90°C supply conductors. Keep combustible and other materials that can burn away from fixture.

Risk of Burn- Disconnect power and allow fixture to cool before handling or servicing.

Risk of Personal Injury- Due to sharp edges, use gloves when handling the product. Avoid looking directly into the light source while it is on.

Failure to comply with these instructions may result in death, serious bodily injury and property damage.

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY: Cooper Lighting Solutions assumes no liability for damages or losses of any kind that may arise from the improper, careless, or negligent 
installation, handling or use of this product.  
IMPORTANT: Read carefully before installing fixture. Retain for future reference.  
NOTICE: Green ground screw provided in proper location. Do not relocate.  
NOTICE: Fixture may become damaged and/or unstable if not installed properly.  
Note: Specifications and dimensions subject to change without notice.
ATTENTION Receiving Department: Note actual fixture description of any shortage or noticeable damage on delivery receipt. File claim for common carrier (LTL) 
directly with carrier. Claims for concealed damage must be filed within 15 days of delivery. All damaged material, complete with original packing must be retained.
DO NOT INSTALL DAMAGED PRODUCT!
Regular fixture maintenance is recommended. Depending on the installation environment and acceptable light output, it may be necessary to clean the inside or outside 
of the refractor/lens. Refractor/lens should be washed in a solution of warm water and a mild, non‐abrasive detergent, rinsed with clean water and dried. Replace any 
damaged gaskets as necessary if the optical assembly is disassembled.  

RISK OF DAMAGE AND ITEMS THAT CAN AFFECT SAFE OPERATION
•	 Never connect components under load.  
•	 Do not mount or support fixtures in a manner that can cut, pinch, or damage wire insulation.
•	 Fixture may become damaged and/or unstable if not installed properly. To prevent damage, do not overtighten or strip any fasteners.  
•	 Controls for dimming, auto‐sensing, or remote control of a luminaire that are not factory‐wired must be checked for compatibility prior to installation. 
•	 Do not restrict fixture ventilation.  Allow for some volume of airspace around fixture. Maintain minimum ceiling spacing noted in the instruction sheet and/or spec 	
	 sheet. Avoid covering LED fixtures with insulation, foam, or other material that will prevent convection or conduction cooling.  
•	 Do not exceed fixtures maximum rated ambient temperature indicated on the ambient label. Installation above the rated ambient temperature will cause performance 	
	 issues and may void warranty. 
•	 Do not exceed maximum wattage marked on luminaire label.
•	 Do not touch individual electrical components as this can cause ESD, shorten lamp life, or alter performance. Personal grounding equipment must be worn during 	
	 installation or servicing of the unit.  
•	 Some components may not be serviceable.  In the unlikely event your unit may require service, stop using the unit immediately and contact a Cooper Lighting 		
	 representative for assistance.
•	 Verify that power distribution system has proper grounding. Lack of proper earth ground can lead to fixture failure and may void warranty.
•	 Green ground screw provided is in proper location. Do not relocate.

OHB General Instructions
Y-Toggle Installation
Note:	Fixture to be installed no less than 12" [305mm] from the ceiling surface.  
	 Fixture CANNOT be used as a surface mounted fixture.
Cable/Y-Toggle Suspension Installation
1.	 Locate and install cable to the support structure with the cables spaced approximately 	
	 21" [534mm] for 2FT fixture and approximately 43" [1093mm] for 4FT fixture apart.
2.	 Slip the toggle ends through the holes on the upper flanges of the end plate. (Figure 1.)
3. 	Level the fixture by adjusting the cable length to the support structure while maintaining 	
	 a minimum distance of 12" [305mm].
4. 	Use the access plate and remove the desired 				  
	 knockout for supply voltage entry.
5. 	Make necessary wiring connections to driver AC 				  
	 input wires according to local electrical code..
6. 	Close Cover.

V-Hanger Installation
1. 	Slide V-Hanger through center hole of last link of chain. (Figure 2.)
2.	 Insert V-Hanger into open mounting slots on fixture and close hook 	
	 with pliers to lock into fixture. (Figure 3.)
3.	 Insert S-Hook through center hole of last link of chain then close with 	
	 pliers. (Figure 4.)
4.	 Attach open S-Hook end to appropriate ceiling mounting eyelet or 		
	 bracket, then close S-Hook with pliers.
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7.	 Tilt the lens to 75 degrees prior to inserting into fixture.

8.	 Insert the edge of the lens into the outer-side hem of the LED gear tray.

9.	 Rotate the lens, gently squeeze and insert lens edge into the raised tabs on 	
	 the inner-side of the LED gear tray.
	 Repeat as needed to ensure all lenses are properly installed.

10.	Start at one end of the corner  and gently insert the bracket along the entire 	
	 length. Ensure the tab is flush  against the endcap, as shown in the figure. 

11.	Place the 2 Screws that 					   
	 were removed in Step 1, 					   
	 back into the assembly 					   
	 and fastened the bracket					   
	  to the endcaps location.
12.	Repeat Steps 10 and 11 					   
	 on other side of the fixture.

1.	 Remove the two screws on each side of fixture that secure the 	
	 Lens Bracket to the End Caps.

2.	 Carefully pull the bracket out from the end cap.
3.	 Repeat step 1 and 2 on the other side.

4.	 Using both hands, gently squeeze the lens on opposite sides until 	
	 the lens legs are fully released from underneath the lances.

5.	 Rotate lens until it is disengaged from the hem.
6.	 Carefully remove the lens and place it in a secure location.

ATTENTION: Do not handle the fixtures by holding or putting pressure on lenses. 	This may cause lens breakage or disengagement.
In the given case that a lens needs replacement please follow the instructions below:
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Risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique, de coupure ou d’autres accidents de personne – L’installation et l’entretien de ce produit doivent être 
effectués par un électricien qualifié. Ce produit doit être installé conformément au code d’installation en vigueur par une personne qui connaît bien la 
construction et le fonctionnement du produit, ainsi que les risques inhérents. Pour réduire les risques de blessures, de dommages matériels et d’autres 
dangers, veuillez lire tous les avertissements et instructions inclus et imprimés sur l’emballage du luminaire.
Risque d’incendie et de décharge électrique – Assurez-vous que l’alimentation électrique est HORS TENSION avant de commencer l’installation du 
produit ou de tenter d’en faire l’entretien. Mettez l’alimentation électrique hors tension depuis le fusible ou le disjoncteur. Toutes les connexions 
électriques et de mise à la terre doivent être conformes au Code national de l’électricité (CNE) et à toute exigence du code local applicable. Utilisez 
uniquement des raccords de fils approuvés ou reconnus par UL. Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur l’étiquette d’identification du produit correspond à 
la tension d’alimentation.
Risque d’incendie – Conducteurs d’alimentation pouvant supporter un minimum de 90 °C. Gardez les matériaux combustibles et autres matériaux qui 
peuvent brûler loin du luminaire.
Risque de brûlures – Débranchez la source d’alimentation et laissez refroidir le luminaire avant de procéder à son entretien ou à sa manipulation.
Risque de blessure – En raison des bords tranchants, portez des gants en manipulant le produit. Évitez de regarder directement dans la source 
lumineuse pendant qu’elle est allumée.
Le fait de ne pas se conformer aux instructions suivantes peut causer la mort ou entraîner des blessures graves ou des dommages matériels.

EXONÉRATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ : Cooper Lighting Solutions n’assume aucune responsabilité pour les dommages ou pertes de quelque nature que ce soit 
pouvant découler d’une installation, d’une manipulation ou d’une utilisation inappropriée, imprudente ou négligente de ce produit.  
IMPORTANT: Lisez attentivement avant d’installer le luminaire. Conservez le présent document pour consultation ultérieure.  
AVIS: La vis verte de mise à la terre se trouve au bon endroit. Ne la déplacez pas.  
AVIS: Ce luminaire peut s’endommager ou devenir instable s’il n’est pas installé correctement.  
Remarque : Les caractéristiques techniques et les dimensions peuvent changer sans préavis.
ATTENTION Service de la réception : Veuillez fournir une description de tout manque ou de tout dommage constaté à la réception du luminaire. Les réclamations 
contre le transporteur (chargement partiel) doivent être déposées directement auprès dudit transporteur. Les réclamations d’avaries occultes doivent être faites dans 
les 15 jours suivant la réception. Tout matériel endommagé doit être entièrement conservé avec son emballage d’origine.
N’INSTALLEZ PAS DE PRODUIT ENDOMMAGÉ!
Il est recommandé d’entretenir régulièrement les luminaires. Selon l’environnement d’installation et le rendement lumineux acceptable, il peut être nécessaire de 
nettoyer l’intérieur ou l’extérieur du réfracteur ou de la lentille. Le réfracteur et la lentille doivent être lavés dans une solution d’eau tiède et de détergent doux et non 
abrasif, rincés à l’eau propre et séchés. Remplacez les joints d’étanchéité endommagés au besoin, si l’ensemble optique est démonté.  

RISQUE DE DOMMAGES ET ÉLÉMENTS POUVANT NUIRE À L’UTILISATION SÉCURITAIRE
•	 Ne connectez jamais des composants sous charge.
• 	 Veillez à ne pas monter ni soutenir les fixations d’une manière qui pourrait couper, écraser ou endommager la gaine isolante des fils.
•	 Ce luminaire peut s’endommager ou devenir instable s’il n’est pas installé correctement. Pour éviter les dommages, ne serrez pas trop et ne dénudez pas les attaches.
•	 Il faut vérifier la compatibilité des commandes de gradation, de détection automatique ou de distance d’un luminaire qui ne sont pas câblées en usine avant l’installation.
• 	 Ne restreignez pas la ventilation du luminaire. Prévoyez de l’espace libre autour du luminaire. Maintenez l’espacement minimal du plafond indiqué dans la feuille 	
	 d’instructions et/ou la feuille de spécifications. Évitez de recouvrir les luminaires à DEL avec de l’isolant, de la mousse ou d’autres matériaux qui empêchent le 		
	 refroidissement par convection ou par conduction.
• 	 Ne dépassez pas la température ambiante nominale maximale des luminaires, indiquée sur l’étiquette de températures ambiantes. Un installation au-dessus de la 	
	 température ambiante nominale causera des problèmes de performance et pourrait annuler la garantie.
• 	 Ne dépassez pas la puissance maximale indiquée sur l’étiquette du luminaire.
• 	 Ne touchez pas aux composants électriques individuels, car cela pourrait causer des décharges électrostatiques, réduire la durée de vie du luminaire ou altérer la 	
	 performance. Il faut porter un équipement personnel de mise à la terre pendant l’installation ou l’entretien de l’appareil.
• 	 Il se peut que certains composants ne soient pas réparables. Dans l’éventualité peu probable où votre appareil aurait besoin d’une réparation, cessez immédiatement 	
	 de l’utiliser et communiquer avec un représentant de Cooper Lighting pour obtenir de l’aide.
• 	 Vérifiez que le système de distribution d’alimentation est bien mis à la terre. L’absence d’une mise à la terre adéquate peut entraîner la défaillance du luminaire et 	
	 annuler la garantie.
• 	 La vis verte de mise à la terre se trouve au bon endroit. Ne la déplacez pas.

Instructions générales d’installation OHB
Installation du câble de suspension en Y
Note:	Le luminaire ne doit pas être installé à moins de 305 mm (12 po) 	
	 de la 	surface du plafond. Le luminaire NE PEUT être utilisé comme un 	
	 luminaire monté en surface.
Installation du câble de suspension en Y
1.	 Placez et installez le câble à la structure de support et espacés d’environ 	
	 534 mm (21 po) pour les appareils à 61 cm (2 pi) de distance et d’environ 1 	
	 093 mm (43 po) pour les appareils à 155 cm (4 pi) de distance.
2.	 Insérez les extrémités du câble en Y par les trous des brides supérieures 	
	 de la plaque d’extrémité (Figure 1).
3. 	Mettez le luminaire à niveau en ajustant la 				 
	 longueur du câble de la structure de support 			 
	 tout en gardant une distance minimum 				  
	 de 305 mm (12 po).
4. 	Utilisez la plaque d’accès et retirez l’entrée 				 
	 défonçable appropriée pour effectuer l’entrée 			 
	 d’alimentation électrique.
5. 	 Faites les connexions de câblage nécessaires 			 
	 aux fils d’entrée CA du pilote conformément 			 
	 au code électrique local.
6. 	Fermez le couvercle.

Installation du crochet en V
1. 	 Insérez le crochet en V dans le trou central du dernier maillon de la chaîne (Figure 2).
2.	 Insérez le crochet en V dans les fentes de montage ouvertures du luminaire puis 	
	 refermez le crochet avec des pinces pour le bloquer sur le luminaire (Figure 3).
3.	 Insérez le crochet en S dans le trou central du dernier maillon de la chaîne puis 	
	 refermez-le avec des pinces (Figure 4)
4.	 Fixez l’extrémité ouverte du crochet en S à un oeillet de montage au plafond 		
	 approprié ou au support puis refermez le crochet en S avec des pinces.

Figure 1. Cable/Y-Toggle Installation
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7.	 Inclinez la lentille à 75 degrés avant de l’insérer dans le luminaire.

8.	 Insérez le bord de la lentille dans l’ourlet extérieur de la plaque métallique à DEL.

9.	 Tournez la lentille, pressez délicatement et insérez le bord de la lentille 	
	 dans les languettes surélevées qui se trouvent sur le côté intérieur de la 	
	 plaque métallique à DEL.
	 Répétez au besoin pour s’assurer que toutes les lentilles sont correctement 	
	 installées.

10.	Commencez par une extrémité de l’angle et insérez doucement le support 	
	 sur toute la longueur. Veillez à ce que la languette soit alignée sur 		
	 l’embout, comme indiqué sur la figure. 

11.	Replacez les 2 vis qui ont 					   
	 été retirées à l’étape 1, dans 					   
	 l’assemblage et fixez le 					   
	 support aux embouts.
12.	Répéter les étapes 10 et 					   
	 11 à l’autre extrémité 					   
	 du luminaire.

1.	 Retirer les deux vis de chaque côté du luminaire qui fixent le 	
	 support de lentille aux embouts.

2.	 Retirer le support, avec précaution, en dehors de l’embout.
3.	 Répéter les étapes 1 et 2 à l’autre extrémité.

4.	 Avec les deux mains, serrer doucement la lentille sur les côtés 	
	 opposés jusqu’à ce que les pattes de la lentille soient 		
	 complètement libérées de sous les lances.

5.	 Tourner la lentille jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit désengagée de l’ourlet.
6.	 Retirez avec précaution la lentille et placez-la dans un endroit sûr.

ATTENTION: Ne manipulez pas les luminaires en les tenant ou en exerçant une pression sur les lentilles. Cela pourrait provoquer la rupture 
ou le désengagement des lentilles.
Si une lentille doit être remplacée, veuillez suivre les instructions ci-dessous :
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Riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica, cortes u otros peligros de accidentes: solo electricistas calificados deben realizar la instalación y el 
mantenimiento de este producto. La instalación de este producto, que debe realizarse de conformidad con el código de instalación que corresponda, 
debe realizarla personas con conocimientos sobre la construcción y el funcionamiento del producto y los peligros implicados. Para reducir el riesgo de 
lesiones personales, daños materiales y otros peligros, lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones incluidas e impresas en la caja de la luminaria.
Riesgo de incendio y descarga eléctrica: asegúrese de que la alimentación esté DESCONECTADA antes de comenzar la instalación o intentar realizar 
cualquier tarea de mantenimiento. Desconecte la alimentación desde el fusible o interruptor de potencia. Todas las conexiones eléctricas y a tierra 
deben cumplir el Código Eléctrico Nacional (NEC) y los requisitos de los códigos locales aplicables. Utilice solo conectores de cables aprobados o 
reconocidos por UL. Compruebe que el voltaje indicado en la etiqueta de identificación del producto coincida con el voltaje de alimentación.
Riesgo de incendio: los conductores de alimentación deben poder soportar al menos 90 °C. Mantenga los combustibles y otros materiales inflamables 
alejados de la luminaria.
Riesgo de quemaduras: desconecte la alimentación y espere a que la luminaria se enfríe antes de manipularla o realizarle el servicio de mantenimiento.
Riesgo de lesiones personales: debido que el producto cuenta con bordes afilados, utilice guantes al manipularlo. Evite mirar directamente a la fuente 
de luz mientras esté encendida.
El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede provocar la muerte, lesiones corporales graves y daños materiales.

EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD: Cooper Lighting Solutions no asume responsabilidad alguna por daños o perjuicios de ningún tipo que puedan surgir de la 
instalación, el manejo o el uso incorrectos, descuidados o negligentes de este producto.  
IMPORTANTE: Lea estas instrucciones atentamente antes de instalar la luminaria. Guárdelas para consultarlas en el futuro.  
AVISO: El tornillo de conexión a tierra verde proporcionado ya está ubicado correctamente. No lo cambie de ubicación.  
AVISO: La luminaria puede dañarse o puede perder estabilidad si no se instala correctamente.  
Nota: Las especificaciones y las dimensiones están sujetas a modificaciones sin previo aviso.
ATENCIÓN: Departamento de Recibo: Inspeccione la luminaria que se recibe para determinar si faltan piezas o si hay daños visibles. Presente cualquier reclamo 
directamente al transportista de carga (LTL). Los reclamos por daños ocultos deben presentarse dentro de los 15 días posteriores a la entrega del producto. Se debe 
guardar todo el material dañado, junto con el empaque original.
¡NO INSTALE EL PRODUCTO SI ESTÁ DAÑADO!
Se recomienda realizar un mantenimiento regular de la luminaria. Según el entorno de instalación y la potencia de la luz aceptable, puede que sea necesario limpiar el 
interior o el exterior del refractor o de las lentes. El refractor o las lentes deben lavarse con una solución de agua tibia y un detergente suave no abrasivo, enjuagarse 
con agua limpia y secarse. Si la unidad óptica se desmonta, sustituya las juntas dañadas según sea necesario.  

RIESGO DE DAÑOS Y ELEMENTOS QUE PUEDEN AFECTAR EL FUNCIONAMIENTO SEGURO
•	 No conecte nunca los componentes que se están cargando.
• 	 No monte ni apoye las luminarias de forma que pueda cortar, pellizcar o dañar el aislamiento de los cables.
• 	 La luminaria puede dañarse o puede perder estabilidad si no se instala correctamente. Para evitar daños, no ajuste en exceso ni desprenda ningún elemento de fijación.
• 	 Antes de la instalación, debe verificarse la compatibilidad de los controles remoto, de atenuación o de autodetección de una luminaria que no estén cableados de fábrica.
•	 No restrinja la ventilación de la luminaria. Deje cierto espacio alrededor de la luminaria. Mantenga la distancia mínima con el techo que se indica en la hoja de 		
	 instrucciones o en la hoja de especificaciones. Evite cubrir las luminarias LED con aislante, espuma u otro material que impida la refrigeración por convección o conducción.
• 	 No supere la temperatura ambiente nominal máxima de la luminaria que se indica en la etiqueta correspondiente. La instalación por encima de la temperatura 		
	 ambiente nominal máxima causará problemas de rendimiento y puede anular la garantía.
• 	 No supere la potencia máxima indicada en la etiqueta de la luminaria.
• 	 No toque los componentes eléctricos individuales, ya que puede causar descarga electrostática, acortar la vida útil de la lámpara o alterar el rendimiento. Debe 	
	 utilizarse equipo personal de conexión a tierra durante el servicio de instalación o mantenimiento de la unidad.
• 	 Es posible que algunos componentes no puedan repararse. En el improbable caso de que su unidad requiera mantenimiento, deje de utilizarla de inmediato y 		
	 póngase en contacto con un representante de Cooper Lighting para obtener asistencia.
• 	 Verifique que el sistema de distribución de energía tenga una conexión a tierra adecuada. No usar una conexión a tierra adecuada puede provocar el funcionamiento 	
	 defectuoso de la luminaria y puede anular la garantía.
• 	 El tornillo de conexión a tierra verde proporcionado ya está ubicado correctamente. No lo cambie de ubicación.

Instrucciones generales de instalación de OHB
Instalación de la palanca en Y
Nota:	La luminaria debe instalarse a no menos de 12" [305 mm] de la 		
	 superficie del cielo raso. La luminaria NO SE DEBE utilizar como 	
	 luminaria montada en superficie.
Instalación suspendida con cable/anclaje en Y
1.	 Ubique e instale el cable a la estructura de soporte con los cables 		
	 separados aproximadamente 21" [534mm] de distancia para la luminaria 	
	 de 2 pies y aproximadamente 43" [1093mm] de distancia para la luminaria 	
	 de 4 pies.
2.	 Deslice los extremos del anclaje por los 				  
	 orificios en las bridas superiores de la 				  
	 placa trasera. (Figura 1.)
3. 	Nivele la luminaria ajustando la longitud 				  
	 del cable a la estructura de soporte 				  
	 mientras mantiene una distancia mínima 				  
	 de 12" [305mm].
4. 	Use la placa de acceso y retire el orificio 				  
	 ciego deseado para la entrada de voltaje 				  
	 de suministro.
5. 	Realice el cableado correspondientes con 				  
	 la entrada de la línea de CA del conductor 				  
	 de acuerdo con el código eléctrico local.
6. 	Cierre la cubierta.

Instalación del Soporte de suspensión en V
1. 	Deslice el Soporte de suspensión en V a través del orificio central del último 		
	 eslabón de la cadena. (Figura 2.)
2.	 Inserte el Soporte de suspensión en V en las ranuras de montaje abiertas en la 	
	 luminaria y cierre el gancho con unas pinzas para bloquearlo en la luminaria. 		
	 (Figura 3.)
3.	 Inserte el gancho en S a través del orificio central del último eslabón de la cadena 	
	 y luego ciér relo con unas pinzas. (Figura 4.)
4.	 Fije el extremo abierto del Gancho en S al ojal o soporte de montaje en el cielo 	
	 raso apropiado, luego cierre el Gancho en S con unas pinzas.

Figura 1. Instalación con 
cable/anclaje en Y
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Soporte de suspensión en V
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Figura 2. Figura 3. Figura 4.
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7.	 Incline el lente a 75 grados antes de insertarlo en la luminaria.

8.	 Inserte el borde del lente en el borde exterior de la bandeja de instalación del LED.

9.	 Gire el lente, apriételo suavemente e inserte el borde del lente en las 	
	 lengüetas elevadas del lado interior de la bandeja de instalación del LED.
	 Repita la operación según sea necesario para asegurar que todas los 	
	 lentes están correctamente instalados.

10.	Empieza en un extremo de la esquina e inserta suavemente el soporte a 
lo largo de toda la longitud. Asegúrate de que la lengüeta esté al ras contra la 
tapa del extremo, como se muestra en la figura. 

11.	Coloque los 2 tornillos 					   
	 que se retiraron en el Paso 					   
	 1, de nuevo en el 						    
	 ensamblaje y asegure el 					   
	 soporte a las tapas de los 					   
	 extremos.
12.	Repita los Pasos 10 y 11 					   
	 en el otro lado del accesorio.

1.	 Retire los dos tornillos en cada lado del accesorio que aseguran el 	
	 Soporte de los Lentes a las Tapas de los Extremos.

2.	 Tire cuidadosamente del soporte del lente desde la tapa del extremo.
3.	 Repita pasos 1 y 2 en el Extremo opuesto de la luminaria.

4.	 Usando ambas manos, apriete suavemente el lente en lados 	
	 opuestos hasta que las patas del lente estén completamente 	
	 liberadas de debajo de las lanzas de la bandeja de instalación.

5.	 Gire el lente hasta que se desacople del borde de la bandeja de 	
	 Instalación.
6.	 Retire cuidadosamente la lente y colóquela en un lugar seguro.

ATENCIÓN: No manipule las luminarias sosteniéndolas por los lentes o ejerza presión sobre los mismos. Esto puede causar la rotura o el 
desprendimiento de los lentes.
En el caso de que un lente necesite reemplazo, siga las instrucciones a continuación:

Borde 
de la 
bandeja de 
instalación

B

Lanza de 
bandeja de 
instalación

Lente

Lanza

Bandeja de 
instalación

Lente

Borde exterior
de la bandeja de
instalación

Lente

Borde

A

Detalle A

Borde de la 
bandeja de 
instalación

B

Lanza de 
bandeja de 
instalación

Lente

Lanza

Instrucciones generales de instalación de OHB
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Borde exterior 
de la bandeja 
de instalación

Lente

Borde

A

Detalle A

Detalle B Detalle B
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Cooper Lighting Solutions is a registered 
trademark. All trademarks are property  
of their respective owners.

Cooper Lighting Solutions est une marque 
de commerce déposée. 
Toutes les autres marques de commerce 
sont la propriété de leur propriétaire 
respectif.

Cooper Lighting Solutions es una marca 
comercial registrada. 
Todas las marcas comerciales 
son propiedad de sus respectivos 
propietarios.

Product availability, specifications,  
and compliances are subject to  
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spécifications et les conformités  
peuvent être modifiées sans préavis

La disponibilidad de productos, las 
especificaciones y los cumplimientos 
están sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso

Warranties and Limitation of Liability
Please refer to www.cooperlighting.com/global/resources/legal for our terms and conditions. 

Garanties et limitation de responsabilité
Veuillez consulter le site www.cooperlighting.com/global/resources/legal pour obtenir les conditions générales. 

Garantías y Limitación de Responsabilidad
Visite www.cooperlighting.com/global/resources/legal para conocer nuestros términos y condiciones. 

FCC Statement

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. 
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference 
in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

Énoncé de la FCC

Remarque :Cet équipement a été mis à l’essai et déclaré conforme aux limites établies pour un dispositif numérique de classe A en vertu de 
l’article 15 des règlements de la FCC.  Ces limites sont conçues pour assurer une protection raisonnable contre tout brouillage nuisible lorsque 
l’équipement fonctionne dans un environnement commercial. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radioélectrique et, s’il 
n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut créer des parasites nuisibles aux communications radio. L’utilisation de cet 
équipement dans une installation résidentielle est susceptible de provoquer des interférences nuisibles, auquel cas l’utilisateur devra corriger ces 
interférences à ses propres frais.

Declaración de la FCC

Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase A, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las Normas 
de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales cuando el equipo se 
opera en un entorno comercial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con el 
manual de instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio. El funcionamiento de este equipo en un área 
residencial puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, en cuyo caso el usuario deberá corregir las interferencias por su cuenta.
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